KOOTENAI COUNTY SHERIFE’S OFFICE
Public Records Request Form

Date: 5/15/23 Report # See attached email CAD#

Name: Casey Whalen
Mailing Address; Coeur d'Alene, Idaho

Telephone Number: Email: Swhalen@valleybroadcastnetwork.com

I'am requesting to copy or to examine certain records of the Kootenai County Sheriff’s Office, which may be

identified as follows: . X
Date & Time of Incident: APl 1 —May 14, 2023 (suspected date: April 30, 2023)

Address or Location of Incident:
I would like to request any complaints and trespass records involving: Clark Richman License plate: K643991

Date and Time of Incarcerations;
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE.

[1  Request Granted Sent: g/lﬂf;&[_{e{ S/)7/ g 3

The requested record is attached.
(] Response Delayed

] Additional time is necessary to process requested record(s). You should receive a response no later than
three (3) working days following the date of your request.

M Additional time is necessary to locate or refrieve the requested record. You should receive a response no
later than ten (10) working days following the date of your request.

] The electronic record requested will have to be converted to another electronic format which will take
more than ten (10) working days following the date of your request to respond. Please contact the
Kootenai County Sheriff’s Office to discuss when you will receive a response.

] Advance Payment

The Kootenai County Sheriff’s Office will require advance payment of the cost associated with responding to
your request, Please contact the Kootenai County Sheriff’s Office to discuss the amount and manner of the
advance payment.

L] Unable to Respond for One or More of the Following Reasons

H Record not known to exist.
The Kootenai County Sheriff’s Office is not the custodian of the requested record.

[~ Notice of Denial 23 - /4087 — CAME 18 ST7e¢ ALTIVE

The requested record is exempt from disclosure pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 2/-/ 2y (74-104 thru 74-111
and/or 74-124).

Notice of Partial Denial ;23. 744 2

Your request has been partially denied. Certain information has been determined to be exempt from disclosure
pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 721025{ (74-104 thru 74-111 and/or 74-124), and has therefore been redacted from
the requested record. A copy of the requested record with the exempt information redacted is attached.

<

If your request has been denied or partiatly denied, the attorney for Kootenai County has reviewed the request, or Kootenai
County has had the opportunily to consult with an attorney regarding the request for examination or copying of a record and has
chosen not to do so. If you wish to appeal the denial or partial denial of your request for public records you may do so pursuant
to the provisions of Idaho Code § 74-115, which requires that a petition be filed in the District Court within 180 days from the
date of the mailing of the notice of denial or partial denial,

Q_’;-\ /) Date: I/2/23
Signature of Kveteriai County Sheriff’s Office Representative ‘
(W] RECORDS [_JMEDIA []911 [JJAIL []OTHER

Rev. 6-2-2016




Report for Incident 23-17992

Kootenai Co Shériff‘s Office

Nature: THREATENING
Location: 12

Adaress: [

Offense Codes: HART
Statute Codes: I18-6710
Received By: K.ASHER
Responding Officers: R.FLORY
Responsible Officer; T.HEDGE
‘When Reported: 19:15:53 04/30/23

How Received: T

Agency: KCSD

Dispaosition: ACT 04/30/23
Occurred Between: 19:15:53 04/30/23 and 19:21:11 04/30/23

Assigned To: THEDGE

Detail: OBCT

Date Assigned: 05/02/23

Status: CV Status Date: 05/02/23 Due Dato: *¥/+%/++
N I D
N N I I
Offense Codes
Reported: NC Not Classified Observed:
Additional Offense: HART HARASSMENT,
TELEPHONE
Additional Statutes; T18-6710
Circumstances
QU QUANTUM
Responding Officers: Unit :
R.FLORY 2338
Responsible Officer: T.HEDGE Apency: KCSD
Received By: K.ASHER Last Radio Log: #¥ ;% %% S frx
How Received: T Telephone Clearance: 6 REPORT TAKEN
‘When Reported: 19:15:53 04/36/23 Dispositien: ACT Date: 04/30/23
Judicial Status: Occurred hetween: 19:15:53 04/30/23
Misc Enfry: and: 19:21:11 04/30/23
Modus Operandi: Description : Method ¢
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Report for Incident 23-17992

Page 2 of 7

| ] |
I
| I [ |
| I | . T
Involvements
Date Type Description Relationship
05/01/23 Name I
05/01/23 Name [ ]
05/01/23 Name —
04130123 Name I
04/30/23 Cad Call 19:15:53 04/30/23 THREATENING Initiating Call
05/01/23 Property MEDIA TEXT MESSAGE SCREEN SHOTS 0 Uploaded
05/09/23 Evidence I FioTos Evidence Incident
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Report for Incident 23-17992
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Narrative
[ X ]CRIME REPORT [ 1INCIDENT REPORT

NARRATIVE:

On 4/30/2023 at approximately 1915 hours, I {Deputy R. Flory)} responded by phone
to a report of threatening behavior. Call notes indicated that ] [ |

B v:s rcporting that il I v2c sending text messages about

having a new gun and "can't wait to hunt him down."

I spoke with Jllll by phone who stated that he met [l approximately a
year and a half ago while filming a documentary on mental health. |
stated that Il acpeared normal, and "had a great story." B <xrlained
that during the filming he noticed |} and
it appeared that [ had - I stated that
due to » the filming was canceled. NN
explained that after the filming was canceled Jiil continued to contact him
by text message.

I :tated that Il started sending messages telling I cor the

safety of his family, he need to change teams, and that all Trump supporters
will die, and that he will give transphobic people the "death penalty." ]
also stated that

I _ stated that Il sent him a screen shot of a firearm he
purchased in September 2022 |GGG

It should be noted that Coeur D'Alene Police Department contacted [N
3/6/2023 for a Welfare Check | in regcards to statements B b:c
posted online. In the report the officer refers to [ believing White
Nationalist were after him, and that he felt exposed in his second story
apartment. |l 21sc openly stated that he possess a Kimber 1911 10 mm
handaun.

I c:rlained that the text messages from _ have bheen consgistent, and
that he used to engage il in conversation over the text messages in an
attempt to "help” him. [ stated that JE would usually apologize for
messages senkt, and appeared to recognized that the threatening messages were
wrong. I stated that last couple months, B cscages have became
personal, more aggressive, and that il is showing less remorse.

explained that last month, he stopped responding to M dvue to the nature of
the text messages.

I -:rlzined that — has sent him "three finger scrolls" worth of
messages since telling Il e did not want to speak with him anymore. By
swiping on my phone, I estimate that [l bas received wmore than 100
unprovoked messages in the last month. stated that today, he received a
messages from [ f stating that he had been shooting his gun and cannot wait
to hunt him down. |l 21sc elated to a message about the fall of 2024
operation elimination will commence.

I cxplained that he doee not believe that il knows where he lives,
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Report for Incident 23-17992 Page 4 of 7

but is concerned that if ]l discovered his residence that he might follow
through with the threat. il 21cc explained that B ic cscared that
I ~ill show up at there residence and harm the family, N ctated

that , and they are talking about moving due to the

threats presented by [N

H dic not wish to pursue charges for violation of Idaho Code 18-6710 Use
of Telephone to Annoy, Terrify, Threaten, Intimidate, Harass or Offend. I
was adamite that he wanted the messages to stop and for [l to get help.

I asked [l vhv he has not blocked R nvocer. JE stated that

he did not want to block the number do to |l M A - chat if
B scnt him a text of an imminent threat he wanted to be able to alert
authorities.

While checiing NN MR
Ry ]

- M - iong time friend of Il 2nsvwered his phone and spoke to
NN ctated that NSNS BN - chot B G not

follow it. M -xplained

IS - o has not been involved with N since. NN
stated that [N

until he is arrested for a major crime. [l stated that once B i
arrested, he will "sit in a jail cell, untreated, and come out worse than when
he went in." Il alsc explained that he suspects B ::c not slept in 3
weeks, and as he refuse to sleep things will only get worse.

B -xvlained he does not believe that M ic = violent person, and would
not hurt anyone. il stated that , and he
will target caring people or people who will respond to him; and attempt to get
a rise out of them. |l stated the only way to break the cycle is for ||
to be placed on a hold or for him to be arrested and given | NN TN
. NN stated that arter che G R
will calm down, and "be normal." |JJJilf was also concerned to hear that —
had recently purchased a firearm. JJJil dces not believe that R vould use

it on a person, but also recognized he vas NEEEEG—_——TRA

M -xplained that il has a master's degree in Child Psychology and
understands the circumstances around his behavior. |l stated that if [N
is taken on a protective hold he knows exactly what to say to get released.
B ctated the J w111 attempt to get law enforcement on his side to
fight the same "evil" he is trying to fight. |l explained that N is
normally cooperative with law enforcement until "he is cornered or done
talking. " |l a21sc stated that I ©ccl secure and safe around larger
men. | stated that R went to the University of [ 2nd was one
of the people who ran the buffalo onto the football field. |l stated "if the
officer's are large football players," il will respond better,

I »:rcovided me multiple screen shots of the text messages sent from
B © vploaded all messages to the KCSO server,

bue to I rot wanting - charged for viclation of Idaho Code 18-6710
Use of Telephone to Annoy, Terrify, Threaten, Intimidate, Harass or Offend. No
chargers were filed at the time of this report. |l was advised that he had
a year and one day to file the charges if he so wished.
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Report for Incident 23-17992

Page 5 of 7

T spoke with JJJJJll via phone on 5/1/2023, and warned him of the consequences
if he continued to send unsolicited threatening text messages to [N

was informed that [l did not wish to pursue charges at this time,
but wished for him to seek help. ] wac vnderstanding and said he became
frustrated last night (4/30/2023) over politics and should not have sent the
meesages.

appeared to be in good apirits throughout our conversation. [N

advised he ic GG

M :caicd that he vould speak with [

] B -xrlained he has no intention of harming anyone,

Considering the totality of this incident, |l Soces not present an immediate
threat to himself or others, and therefore; cannot be placed under protective
custody for a mental health evaluation. [l was vrged to find a different
release than sending threatening messages to people.

I had no further involvement with this case.

This incident was captured on my in-car dash camera as well as my body worn
camera. For the complete details and circumstances of this case please refer to
the videos. This report is a summary of the events to my best ability.

DISPOSITION: CV
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Report for Incident 23-17992 : Page 6 of 7

Property

Property Number: 23-04507

Item: MEDIA . Owner Applied Nmbr:
Brand: TEXT MESSAGE Model: SCREEN SHOTS
Year: O Quantify: 1
Meas: Serial Nmbr:
Total Value: $0.00 Color!
Agency: KCSD KOOTENAI CO SHERIFF'S Tag Namber:
OFFICE
Accum Amt Recov: $50.00 Officer; R.FLORY
UCR: UCR Status;
Local Status: EIS Storage Lacation: KCSO
EVIDENCE
Crime Lab Number: Status Date: 05/01/23
Date Released: *®/+%/+* Date Recov/Revd: 05/01/23
Released By: Amt Recovered: 3$0.00
Released To: Custody: F¥i#* %k dok ok ok
Reason;
Comments:
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Name Involvements:
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